SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS
MADE WITH ULBRICH ALLOYS
― CAPABILITY  WHITEPAPER ―
ULBRICH.COM
CAPABILITY SHEET
Corrosion-Resistant &
High-Strength Alloys for
Surgical Instruments

Institute (AISI) and SAE to categorize the various
stainless steel types. The AISI/SAE stainless steel
numbering system is as follows:
•  200 series - High-manganese austenitic alloys
•  300 series - Chromium-nickel austenitic alloys
•  400 series - High-chromium ferritic and
martensitic alloys
•  500 series - 4-6% chromium alloys
•  600 series - Proprietary alloys (many PH alloys
fall in here)
This system was later replaced in the 1970s
when the ASTM and SAE initiated the Unified
Numbering System for Metals & Alloys. This
system consists of a prefix letter and five digits
to designate a material composition. The letter
prefix represents a material type, the first three
digits match older three-digit numbering from
AISI/SAE system, and the last two digits indicate
modern variations. Details are explained in
ASTM E527, "Standard Practice for Numbering
Metals and Alloys in the UNS." UNS is now the
accepted numbering system for the steel
industry in the US. Other countries  have their
own numbering systems. In the 1980s, the
International Standards Organization (ISO)
attempted to develop a uniform numbering
system. This e�ort failed, resulting in many
di�erent designations depending on the
country of origin, for each alloy. Below is an
example of the di�erences in the numbering
systems for grade 17-7PH.
1. Japanese Industrial Standards 2. Deutsches Institut Normung – West German Steel Specification 3. Europaischen Normen – Western Europe
© 2020 Ulbrich Stainless Steels & Special Metals, Inc. Page 3
WHAT DOES THE 'PH' INDICATE IN 17-7PH
STAINLESS STEEL?
WHAT DOES '17-7' IN 17-7PH STAND FOR?
The 'PH' behind the '17-7' in the alloy name
means that this is a precipitation hardening
alloy. The principle of precipitation hardening is
that a supercooled solid solution changes its
metallurgical structure on aging. Precipitation
hardening stainless steel o�ers a means of
obtaining very high strength for a stainless
material through a low-temperature treatment
applied a�er fabrication with minimal
dimensional distortion. The PH alloys of
stainless steel fall into three categories:
austenitic, semi-austenitic, and martensitic.
Each type has unique chemistries, heat
treatments, properties, and applications
associated with it.
It is essential to understand that 17-7PH is a
semi-austenitic PH alloy. In a semi-austenitic PH
alloy, quenching to room temperature a�er
soaking produces an austenitic structure.
Martensite is formed by one of two processes.
The first is cooling the steel to sub-zero
temperature; the second involves conditioning
heat treatments that remove carbon from the
solution in the form of chromium carbides.
Like austenitic stainless steels, semi-austenitic
PH Alloys such as 17-7PH have good corrosion
and oxidation resistance and do this without
losing toughness & ductility typically associated